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MONTANA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT BOARD 
 

TITLE:            Funding and Benefit Policy      
   
POLICY NO:    BOARD Admin 01  EFFECTIVE DATE:   10/8/09 

 
 
I. POLICY AND OBJECTIVES      
 
The Public Employees’ Retirement Board (the Board) has established the following general 
principles governing the funding and benefits of retirement systems under its jurisdiction. 
This policy is only a statement of intent and general approach. These are not precise rules 
that bind the Board to certain and specific actions. 
 
As fiduciaries the Board must administer its retirement systems and trust funds acting in the 
best interests of the members and beneficiaries.  
 
 A. The Board is charged with administrating the retirement systems in 

accordance with the provisions of Title 19 of the Montana Code Annotated. 
The Board is required to approve or disapprove all expenditures of the 
systems, prepare an annual actuarial valuation of the assets and liabilities of 
the systems, and perform other duties and functions as are required to 
properly administer and operate the retirement systems. 

 
 B.   Board members are subject to a constitutional fiduciary duty to fund 

retirement benefits, Article VIII, Sections 13 and 15 of the Montana 
Constitution. The Constitution prohibits anyone from diverting the assets or 
the actuarially required contributions of the retirement systems. No employee 
or member of the retirement systems may have an interest in plan assets, 
borrow or use fund assets, or act as surety, obligor or endorser on loans to or 
by the systems.   

 
C. The Montana Board of Investments (BOI) is charged with investing the 

Board’s retirement systems' assets in accordance with state law and the 
state Constitution.  The Constitution requires that the Board and the BOI 
operate under the “prudent expert principle”. The Board’s retirement systems 
have long-term horizons well beyond normal market cycles.   

 
D. The future investment earnings of the assets of the retirement systems are 

  assumed to accrue at the net actuarial rate adopted by the Board, net of all 
  administrative and investment-related expenses. 
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II. GENERAL PRINCIPLES  
 
These general principles are established by the Public Employees' Retirement Board to 
provide a framework for the consistent evaluation of legislative proposals.  The Board's 
position on proposed changes to benefits or systems will be determined on a case-by-case 
basis using these principles as guides.  Some principles may not apply to the Public 
Employees' Retirement System's Defined Contribution Retirement Plan. 
 

A.   Legislation 
 

1.  Proposals for increases or changes to retirement benefits must 
include an actuarially sufficient funding mechanism.  Proposals 
must provide funding from sources sufficient to cover future costs. 
Unfunded liabilities created by the proposal must be amortized over a 
period of time appropriate to the retirement system, but not more than 
30 years. 

 
2.  Pension funding should be a contemporary obligation.  Whenever 

possible, pension funding should be the responsibility of the public 
employers, taxpayers and employees at the time services are 
provided.  The Board will promote advanced funding of all benefits to 
ensure costs are not shifted to future taxpayers or contributors. 

 
3.  Benefit enhancements should be equitably allocated among 

active members and retirees. Any increased cost should be 
distributed among the generation of employers, taxpayers, and 
employees who receive the greatest benefit.  Proposals should not 
discriminate against certain groups of members or retirees in favor of 
others or expend system assets disproportionately. 

 
4. A primary goal of a retirement system must be to provide a 

portion of financial security in retirement.  "Financial security in 
retirement" refers to basic financial protection for those who are 
beyond their normal working years and whose ability to be gainfully 
employed and earn other income is limited or non-existent. 

 
5. Public retirement plans should provide portability of benefits for 

workers who change jobs within the state and its political 
subdivisions. Portability provisions must assure that actuarial costs 
will be paid for when transferring service between the systems. 
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6. The level of benefits and eligibility for benefits should be 
equitable across the state's public employee retirement systems. 
Differences in benefit levels and eligibility criteria should be based on 
objective differences in the nature of the covered occupations or 
differences in coordination with other benefits such as social security. 

 
7. Proposals should promote consistent administration of public 

retirement systems. The Board promotes consistent administrative 
provisions between the public retirement systems. 

 
8. The Board supports steps to improve the Board's ability to 

evaluate and review disabilities and the eligibility for disability 
benefits. 

 
9. The Board supports steps to promote informed legislative 

involvement and decision-making in the formulation of 
Montana's public pension policy. 

 
B. Financial Solvency 

 
1. It is the goal of the Board that the retirement systems it 

administers become 100% funded.  Once a system has achieved 
this goal, there needs to be a range of safety to absorb market 
volatility without creating unfunded actuarial liabilities.   

 
2. The Board will review existing funding levels for retirement 

systems with a funded ratio in excess of 120%. The Board will 
consider a wide range of factors, both historical and prospective, in 
determining the range of safety required. Surplus funds that may 
become available may be applied toward the cost of benefit 
enhancements and/or contribution reductions provided sufficient 
reserves are retained to reasonably allow for adverse experience.  

 
3.     It is the responsibility of the Board to report the financial 

solvency of the funds to the Legislature.  A single year’s funded 
ratio, by itself, does not provide a measure of the direction the funding 
of the system is headed.  However, either a trend which results in 
decreasing the funded ratio or the inability of the system to reduce the 
amortization period by one, for each passing year, may cause the 
Board to consider recommending rate increases and or system 
changes to address financial sustainability.  It is desirable that the 
funded ratio improves over time, allowing for a decrease in the ratio 
following benefit enhancements. 
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4. It is the obligation of the Board to recommend funding increases. 
Whenever, through the use of long term cash flow projections, the 
amortization period of a system's unfunded liabilities is projected to 
exceed 30 years for two consecutive valuations and the Board can not 
reasonably anticipate that the amortization period would decline 
without an increase in funding sources, it is the obligation of the Board 
to recommend to the Legislature that funding be increased and/or 
system changes to address financial sustainability. 

 
 

III. CROSS REFERENCE GUIDE  
 
The following laws, rules or policies may contain provisions that might modify a decision 
relating to the Funding and Benefit Policy.  The list should not be considered exhaustive - 
others may apply. 
 
Montana Constitution Article VIII, Sections 13 and 15 
Section 19-2-303, MCA 
Section 19-2-403, MCA 
Section 19-2-405, MCA 
Section 19-2-408, MCA 
Section 19-2-409, MCA 
Title 19, Chapter 2, Part 5, MCA 
ARM 2.43.1306 
Board Policy O8-93 Actuarial Studies 
Board Policy O1-01 Actuarial Assumptions 
 
IV. HISTORY 
 
G9-92  General Principles Governing the Board's Evaluation of Legislative Proposals 

Originally approved September 1992 
 Amended March 24, 2005 
O8-93  Actuarial Experience Studies 
 Originally approved August 1983 
 To be Amended 
O4-94  Actuarial Assumptions 
 Originally approved April 1994 
 Amended December 27, 2000 (O1-01) 
O1-01  Actuarial Assumptions  
 To Be Amended 
08-08 Annual Actuarial Evaluations  

 Originally approved 08-08 
10-08   Financial Solvency 
 Originally Approved September 1992 
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Objectives and Principles for Funding 
Public Sector Pension Plans

Funding a pension plan involves determining appropriate contri-
bution amounts at specific points in time and determining how 

to invest the assets of the plan until benefits are paid. In the private 
sector, minimum contribution requirements are set by federal law.1 

In the public sector, each state sets its own contribution require-
ments, and each local governing body (e.g., county, city, district) 
sets its own contribution levels within whatever requirements, if 
any, the state may have established for local jurisdictions. Decisions 
about what to contribute and when are usually made by a retire-
ment board or plan sponsor within the boundaries of the con-
tribution requirements noted above. The decision-making entity 
typically is advised by an actuary. In reality, there is wide variation 
in the policies adopted by different local governing bodies to fund 
their pension plans, reflecting a complex interplay between local 
legal or policy requirements, objectives, and other constraints or 
competing priorities. In recent years, there has been a great deal of 
public discussion about whether current policies are appropriate 
or prudent. 

Since the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is-
sued Statements 25 and 272 in 1994, many local governing bodies, 
rating agencies, and other stakeholders have used the parameters in 
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Key Points
n	 The policies used to establish funding for a 

public-pension plan should be formulated 
to maintain an appropriate balance among 
the competing objectives of benefit security, 
generational equity, and contribution stability. 

n	 Policymakers should communicate how these 
objectives have been balanced, and how, when 
and whether or not all of the identified costs 
are expected to be met via the contribution-
allocation procedure. 

n	 The contribution-allocation procedure 
should include a funding target based on 
accumulating the present value of benefits for 
members by the time they retire, and a plan 
to make up for any variations in actual assets 
from the funding target within a reasonable 
time period. 

n	 Any risks that could make it difficult to 
achieve the objectives should be identified, 
anticipated, and communicated, and the 
results of the contribution-allocation 
procedure should be monitored and 
adjustments made as necessary. 

n	 The contributions determined by the 
contribution-allocation procedure should 
actually be contributed to the plan by the 
sponsor on a consistent basis.

1Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) as amended. 
2GASB Pronouncement No. 25: Financial Reporting for Defined Benefit Pension Plans and 
Note Disclosures for Defined Contribution Plans; GASB Pronouncement No. 27: Accounting 
for Pensions by State and Local Governmental Employers.
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Members of the Public Plans Subcommittee include: Melissa Algayer, MAAA, FCA, EA; Paul Angelo, MAAA, FSA, FCA, EA; brent banister, MAAA, FSA, FCA, EA; 
William Hallmark, MAAA, ASA, FCA, EA (Chairperson); David Kausch, MAAA, FSA, FCA, MSPA, EA; Larry Langer, MAAA, ASA, FCA, EA; Matt Larrabee, MAAA, 
FSA, EA; Alan Miligan, MAAA, FSA, FCA, FCIA; Kim Nicholl, MAAA, FSA, FCA, EA; Mark Olleman, MAAA, FSA, FCA, EA; James Rizzo, MAAA, ASA, FCA, EA; brian 
Septon, MAAA, FSA, FCA, EA; David Stimpson, MAAA, FCA, EA; Gregory Stump, MAAA, FSA, FCA, EA

those pronouncements for determining the 
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) as a 
benchmark for contribution requirements.3 
In 2012, GASB issued Statements 67 and 
68,4 replacing Statements 25 and 27 effective 
for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2013 
and 2014 respectively, and it eliminated the 
ARC and clearly avoided providing guid-
ance that might serve as a benchmark for 
contribution requirements.

Certain Actuarial Standards of Practice 
(ASOPs), as promulgated by the Actuarial 
Standards Board (ASB), identify what ac-
tuaries should consider, document, and 
disclose when performing an actuarial as-
signment, including, but not limited to, 
measuring pension obligations, selecting 
assumptions, and selecting methods to de-
termine pension plan contributions. The 
guidance for selecting methods to deter-
mine pension contributions, however, is 
limited, focusing largely on ensuring there 
are adequate assets to pay benefits when 
due. Recognizing there are other objectives 
and issues in the public sector, the Pension 
Practice Council of the American Academy 
of Actuaries believes that a discussion of the 
fundamental objectives and principles for 
funding public-sector pension plans can in-

form actuaries practicing in the public sec-

tor, the decision-makers who set policies to 

fund pension plans, and the public at large 

as to some of the issues to consider in devel-

oping a funding policy. 

Actuaries typically provide input with 

respect to the contribution allocation pro-

cedure and the assumptions used in that 

procedure to fund the pension plan. A con-

tribution allocation procedure primarily 

consists of:
n	an actuarial cost method that allocates 

the projected pension obligation among 
past, current, and future periods of ser-
vice,

n	an asset smoothing method that recog-
nizes investment gains and losses over a 
period of time, and 

n	an amortization method that allocates 
the cost of benefit changes, assumption 
changes, and gains and losses over future 
years. 

Although a plan’s investment policy will 

affect the risks associated with a contribu-

tion allocation procedure,5 the investment 

policy itself is generally not considered a 

component of the contribution allocation 

procedure.6 

3The ARC has been the basis for annual pension expense under GASB Statements 25 and 27. It was generally equal to the 
contributions determined for the plan provided the contributions fell within certain parameters. As a result, those param-
eters came to be viewed by some as guidance for appropriate contribution levels even though they were not intended to 
provide such guidance. 
4GASB Pronouncement No. 67: Financial Reporting for Pension Plans—an amendment of GASB Statement No. 25; GASB 
Pronouncement No. 68: Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions—an amendment of GASB Statement No. 27. 
5One of the key points of the Academy’s recent issue brief, Measuring Pension Obligations, was that “Plans funded at the 
budget level and invested in a diversified portfolio are likely to experience either insufficient or surplus assets, and benefit 
security is affected by the plan sponsor’s ability to make additional contributions if an adverse investment experience mate-
rializes.” 
6It is intended that this issue brief will be supplemented in the future with a Practice Note for actuaries that discusses the 
elements of a contribution allocation procedure in more detail.
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Objectives

In establishing the policies used to fund a pub-

lic sector pension plan, three primary objectives 

need to be balanced:
n		Benefit Security

n		Contribution Stability and Predictability

n		Generational Equity

Benefit Security
Pension plans provide a form of compensation in 

which benefits are paid many years after the pe-

riod of employment that entitled the recipient to 

those benefits. Consequently, it is important for 

plan members to be confident that the promised 

benefits will be paid. The key factors that deter-

mine the security of the pension promise are the 

legal obligation of a plan sponsor7 to provide the 

benefit, the level of assets in the pension plan, the 

manner in which those assets are invested, and 

the financial resources of the sponsor to make 

any necessary additional contributions if and 

when those contributions come due. The poli-

cies established to fund the pension plan should 

be premised on the assumption that the obliga-

tion to provide the promised benefits must be 

met. Since the financial resources of a sponsor 

can change over time, the policies used to fund 

the pension plan should target the accumulation 

of sufficient assets over the working lifetime of a 

plan member, at least equal to the present value of 

the plan member’s future benefits on a basis con-

sistent with the level of risk affordable by the plan 

sponsor. The contribution allocation procedure 

should pay for any difference between actual and 

anticipated experience in some reasonable period 

of time that is not too long.8

Contribution Stability and Predictability
The annual contribution to a pension plan is a 

budgeted expenditure for the plan sponsor. Sig-

nificant changes in the contribution amount 

from one year to the next can have significant re-

percussions on other parts of the budget, partic-

ularly if those changes require an increase that is 

not or cannot be anticipated. While benefit secu-

rity may be best served by adjusting for adverse 

deviations from expected experience over a very 

short period, the volatility and lack of predict-

ability in contribution amounts that can result 

(depending on the manner in which assets are 

invested) could be unsustainable. Consequently, 

investment strategy, benefit policy, and margins 

for adverse deviation in the selection of assump-

tions are considered to control the exposure 

to significant adverse changes in contribution 

amounts. The contribution allocation procedure 

should pay for any difference between actual and 

anticipated experience in some reasonable pe-

riod of time that is not too short.8 The period 

selected should allow sponsors reasonable time 

to adjust to events that affect the contributions 

to the plan.

Generational Equity
From an economic perspective, each generation 

of taxpayers ideally should pay for the compen-

sation of the public employees who provide ser-

vices to those taxpayers, including the funding of 

pension benefits that accrues during the period. 

If all pension plan assumptions are met, the con-

tribution allocation procedure should accumu-

late assets in an orderly manner to the present 

value of future benefits by the time a plan mem-

ber retires.

Actuarial cost methods generally do a good 

job of allocating the expected cost of an em-

ployee’s benefit in a manner consistent with the 

7In a public pension plan, it is common for there to be multiple sponsors and in many cases these sponsors share the cost of 
providing pension benefits to the employees of all of the plan sponsors. In this issue brief, the word “sponsor” should also be 
interpreted as encompassing multiple sponsors. 
8"Too long” and “too short” are subjective terms and are used here to emphasize the competition between these objectives. 
Improving benefit security requires that differences be made up over a relatively short period of time while improving 
contribution stability requires that differences be made up over a relatively long period of time.
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objective of generational equity. The significant 

challenges to accomplishing the objective of 

generational equity arise when there are gains 

or losses (particularly on benefits and the assets 

intended to provide the benefits for former em-

ployees or retirees), assumption changes (again, 

particularly for inactive members), or prior gen-

erations that did not fully pay for the cost of the 

benefits for the employees who provided servic-

es to that generation.

Balancing the Objectives
Each of these objectives is important, but they 

naturally come into conflict at times. The poli-

cies used to fund the plan should seek appropri-

ate balance among the conflicting objectives, and 

an appropriate balance is likely to differ from one 

plan (and sponsor) to another. Some plan spon-

sors may need more contribution stability than 

others (for example, plans may vary in terms of 

their size relative to the size of the sponsor result-

ing in different relative budget impacts for the 

same change in contribution amount). Different 

characteristics will cause decision makers to strike 

different balances among the competing objec-

tives. However, no objective should be weighted 

to the exclusion of any other objective.

Principles

In balancing their objectives, plan decision-mak-

ers have a fair amount of flexibility. However, 

there are certain principles to which all policies 

should adhere, regardless of how the objectives 

are balanced.

Make the Contributions Determined by 
the Contribution Allocation Procedure
Given an investment policy and a set of assump-

tions, the contribution allocation procedure is 

used to determine the amount to be contrib-

uted at specific points in time. The procedure 

is designed to balance the above objectives and 

is premised on the assumption that the contri-

butions that are determined will be made. If the 

determined contributions are not actually made 

on a consistent basis, some or all of the objec-

tives will not be met. While there will always 

be competing demands for the cash needed to 

fund the pension plan, and while the contribu-

tion policies used may be modified or amended 

periodically to reflect updates to the balance be-

tween objectives, the resulting contribution de-

termined by the process should not be ignored. 

The contributions called for by the contribution 

allocation procedure need to be made consis-

tently by the sponsor. 

Once the plan sponsor takes on a legal com-

mitment9 to provide retirement benefits, then 

ideally the plan sponsor should also be subject 

to a legally enforceable contribution demand of 

plan members to prefund the benefits on an ac-

tuarially determined basis. A failure to make the 

contributions determined by the contribution 

allocation procedure has contributed to many 

of the situations in which a pension plan is now 

placing significant strain on budgets. 

Pre-Fund All of the Expected Costs
The contribution allocation procedure should 

include a funding target based on accumulating 

the present value of benefits for members by the 

time they retire, and a plan to make up for any 

variations in actual assets from the funding tar-

get within a defined and reasonable time period. 

Among other conditions, this means the follow-

ing equation should hold true.

Current assets of the plan
+

Present value of future contributions intended to 
finance the benefits of current plan members

=
Present value of future benefits for current plan 

members 
This equation implies that normal cost con-

tributions for expected new entrants should not 

be planned to be used to pay for the benefits of 

current members. Of course, the future contri-

butions should always be made before the ben-

9As determined by state and local authority.
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efits need to be paid so the assets of the plan are 

not depleted before the last benefit payment is 

made. 

Enhance Transparency, Accountability, 
Credibility, and Objectivity
The policies used to fund a pension plan should 

be clear in their intent and effect. In particular, 

the parties responsible for setting the policies 

should communicate how the objectives have 

been balanced, and, how, when, and whether 

or not all of the identified costs of the plan are 

expected to be met via the contribution alloca-

tion procedure. Appropriate disclosures should 

be developed to assist in this communication 

and allow users to track the effectiveness of the 

contribution policies over time. Furthermore, 

the disclosures should report on the actuarial 

valuation results both before and after any con-

tribution volatility management techniques 

(including fixed contribution rates) to clearly 

identify the effect of recent volatility on current 

and anticipated future contribution levels and 

measures of unfunded liability.

Furthermore, even if the actual contribu-

tion is not based on an actuarially determined 

contribution (e.g., fixed contribution rates), the 

contribution amount should be compared to an 

actuarially determined contribution amount.

The parameters of the policies used to fund 

the pension plan should be developed based on 

balancing the specific policy objectives for the 

long term, rather than just on immediate con-

tribution results.

Identify, Anticipate and Communicate 
Risk of Not Achieving the Objectives
In managing a pension plan, there are risks that 

could make it difficult to achieve the policy ob-

jectives. The sources of the risk (investment, de-

mographic, agency, other) should be identified, 

anticipated, communicated, and monitored. 

Awareness of these risks can foster policies to 

mitigate the risks and improve the sustainability 

and ongoing affordability of the system.

For example, it is important to acknowledge, 

identify, and manage situations when stake-

holders might seek to influence contribution 

amounts in the short-term to achieve competing 

goals (e.g., public policy funding for other pub-

lic needs, immediate fiscal deficits, etc.) to the 

detriment of achieving the funding objectives 

for the pension plan. 

Monitor Results and Adjust
A critical part of any contribution allocation pro-

cedure is periodic monitoring to assess the status 

of the plan and to make any adjustments war-

ranted. If the contribution allocation procedure 

has not produced results as anticipated, or risks 

(anticipated or unanticipated) have emerged that 

may make it difficult to achieve the objectives, ad-

justments to the procedure should be considered 

to achieve the objectives of benefit security, gen-

erational equity, and contribution stability. 

Summary

The policies used to fund a public pension plan 

should be formulated to maintain an appropri-

ate balance among the competing objectives of 

benefit security, generational equity, and con-

tribution stability. The policymakers should 

communicate how these objectives have been 

balanced, how, when and whether or not all of 

the identified costs are expected to be met via 

the contribution allocation procedure. The con-

tribution allocation procedure should include a 

funding target based on accumulating the pres-

ent value of benefits for members by the time 

they retire, and a plan to make up for any varia-

tions in actual assets from the funding target 

within a reasonable time period. Any risks that 

could make it difficult to achieve the objectives 

should be identified, anticipated, and communi-

cated, and the results of the contribution alloca-

tion procedure should be monitored and adjust-

ments made as necessary. Finally, and perhaps 

most importantly, the contributions determined 

by the contribution allocation procedure should 

actually be contributed to the plan by the spon-

sor on a consistent basis.
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